

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: THSL500

**Straw dispenser - for 500 straws | Straw dispenser**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

Product Manual: Straw Dispenser for 500 Straws (Model: THSL500)

## 1. General Information

Congratulations on your purchase of the Straw Dispenser for 500 Straws (Model THSL500). This product is designed for optimal straw dispensing in various settings, including cafes, restaurants, and events. It provides a convenient and hygienic solution for easy access to straws, ensuring the satisfaction of your customers while keeping your environment organized.

## 2. Safety Information

- Intended Use: This straw dispenser is intended for commercial or personal use to hold and dispense straws. Do not use for any purposes other than those specified.
- Electrical Safety: Ensure that the dispenser is placed in a dry area and is not exposed to moisture to prevent electrical hazards.
- Child Safety: This product contains small parts. Keep out of reach of small children to avoid choking hazards.
- Handling: Use caution when handling the dispenser. Sharp edges may cause injury. Always use appropriate protective equipment if necessary.
- Maintenance: Regular cleaning and maintenance are required to ensure optimal performance. Follow the cleaning and maintenance guidelines outlined in this manual.
- Risk of Damage: Avoid placing heavy objects on or around the straw dispenser.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Model: THSL500
- Capacity: 500 straws
- Material: Durable plastic
- Dimensions: 350 mm (H) x 150 mm (W) x 150 mm (D)
- Weight: 1.5 kg
- Color: Transparent with white accents
- Hygienic Design: Yes (designed to minimize contamination)
- Compatibility: Suitable for standard-sized straws only

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the Dispenser: Carefully remove the dispenser from its packaging to avoid damage.
2. Select Location: Choose a stable, dry, and accessible location for setting up the dispenser.
3. Assemble (if required): If the dispenser requires assembly, follow the provided assembly instructions included in the packaging.
4. Loading Straws:
  - a. Open the top of the dispenser by lifting the lid.
  - b. Insert up to 500 straws in the designated compartment, ensuring they are stacked neatly.
  - c. Close the lid securely.

## 5. Operation

To dispense a straw:

1. Gently press the lever or push the container, if applicable, based on your model's design.
2. A single straw will be dispensed for convenient access.
3. Repeat as needed for additional straws.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior with a soft, damp cloth and mild detergent.
- Weekly Maintenance: Check for any buildup of dust or debris inside the dispenser. If necessary, remove straws and clean the inside with warm soapy water, then dry completely before reloading.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the dispenser for any damage or wear and replace it if necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Straws Jammed: If straws are not dispensing correctly, ensure they are loaded properly without excessive force. Realign or reposition the straws as needed.
- Dispenser Not Working: Ensure the compartment is not overloaded and that the mechanism is functioning smoothly. If problems persist, contact customer service for assistance.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the Straw Dispenser, follow local regulations regarding plastic waste. Remove any non-recyclable components and recycle the plastic where possible.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance or inquiries, please contact us:

Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our Straw Dispenser for your needs. We hope you enjoy its convenience and functionality.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für den Strohhalmspender THSL500

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf des Strohhalmspenders THSL500! Dieser Spender wurde entwickelt, um eine einfache und hygienische Entnahme von Strohhalm zu gewährleisten. Er ist ideal für Restaurants, Cafés und Veranstaltungen.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Achten Sie darauf, dass der Strohhalmspender auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht, um ein Umkippen zu vermeiden.
- Verwenden Sie den Spender nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Halten Sie den Spender außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern.
- Überprüfen Sie den Spender regelmäßig auf Schäden. Bei Beschädigungen verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht mehr.
- Verwenden Sie nur die empfohlenen Strohhalm.
- Reinigen Sie den Spender regelmäßig, um hygienische Standards einzuhalten.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: THSL500
- Kapazität: 500 Strohhalm
- Material: ABS-Kunststoff
- Abmessungen: 15 x 15 x 40 cm
- Gewicht: 1,2 kg
- Farbe: Schwarz

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Nehmen Sie den Strohhalmspender vorsichtig aus der Verpackung.
- Stellen Sie den Spender auf eine stabile und saubere Oberfläche.
- Entfernen Sie die Oberseite des Spenders, indem Sie diese gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
- Fügen Sie die Strohhalm in den Spender ein und achten Sie darauf, dass sie gut angeordnet sind.
- Setzen Sie die Oberseite wieder auf den Spender und drehen Sie sie im Uhrzeigersinn, um sie zu sichern.

### 5. Betrieb

- Um einen Strohhalm zu entnehmen, drücken Sie leicht auf die Oberseite des Spenders.
- Der Strohhalm wird automatisch freigegeben.
- Achten Sie darauf, nur einen Strohhalm gleichzeitig zu entnehmen, um ein Verstopfen zu vermeiden.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie den Strohhalmspender regelmäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie den Spender alle drei Monate auf Schäden und stellen Sie sicher, dass er reibungslos funktioniert.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Wenn der Spender keine Strohhalm freigibt:
  - Überprüfen Sie, ob genügend Strohhalm vorhanden sind.
  - Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spender nicht blockiert ist.
- Wenn der Spender wackelt:
  - Überprüfen Sie, ob die Oberfläche stabil ist, auf der er steht.

### 8. Entsorgung

- Entsorgen Sie den Strohhalmspender gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Kunststoffabfälle.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile des Spenders sicher entsorgt werden.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder bei Fragen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Rietjesdispenser voor 500 Rietjes (THSL500)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

Deze rietjesdispenser is ontworpen voor het gemakkelijk en hygiënisch opslaan en serveren van maximaal 500 rietjes. Ideaal voor restaurants, cafés en evenementen. Het biedt een praktische oplossing voor het toegankelijk houden van rietjes voor uw klanten.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik: Enkel voor het opslaan van rietjes. Niet gebruiken voor andere doeleinden.
- Beschadiging: Controleer de dispenser regelmatig op beschadigingen. Gebruik deze niet als hij beschadigd is.
- Opslag: Bewaar de dispenser op een droge plek en uit de buurt van extreme temperaturen of vochtigheid.
- Kindveiligheid: Houd de dispenser buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen wanneer deze gevuld is om verstikkingsrisico's te vermijden.
- Hygiëne: Zorg ervoor dat de dispenser regelmatig en grondig gereinigd wordt om de hygiëne te waarborgen.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Model: THSL500
- Capaciteit: Tot 500 rietjes
- Materialen: Hoogwaardige kunststof
- Afmetingen: 15 x 15 x 40 cm (L x B x H)
- Kleur: Transparant met gesloten deksel
- Gewicht: 1 kg

## 4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de dispenser op een vlakke, stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de dispenser zich op een goed bereikbare plek bevindt voor gebruikers.
- Vul de dispenser met tot 500 rietjes. Open het deksel en plaats de rietjes verticaal in de dispenser. Sluit het deksel stevig af.

## 5. Gebruik

- Til het deksel van de dispenser op om een rietje te pakken.
- Trek voorzichtig aan het rietje om het uit de dispenser te halen.
- Sluit het deksel na gebruik om de rietjes schoon en veilig te houden.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig de dispenser regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een schone doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de kunststof kunnen beschadigen.
- Droog de dispenser volledig voordat u deze vult.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Rietjes blijven vastzitten.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de rietjes correct zijn geplaatst en niet te dichtbij elkaar zitten.
- Probleem: De dispenser lekt of heeft schade.  
Oplossing: Stop het gebruik en neem contact op met de klantenservice.

## 8. Afvoer

- De rietjesdispenser kan worden gerecycled. Raadpleeg lokale regelgevingen voor plastic recycling.
- Gooi beschadigde of onbruikbare dispensers in de daarvoor bestemde afvalbakken.

## 9. Contact

Voor meer informatie of ondersteuning kunt u contact opnemen met:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Dispensador de Pajitas THSL500

## 1. Información General

El dispensador de pajitas THSL500 es una solución ideal para restaurantes, bares y cafeterías que buscan una manera eficiente y higiénica de servir pajitas a sus clientes. Este dispensador es capaz de almacenar hasta 500 pajitas, facilitando su acceso y promoviendo la limpieza en el área de servicio.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este dispensador está diseñado exclusivamente para pajitas desechables. No utilizar con otros objetos o materiales.
- Ubicación: Colocar el dispensador en una superficie estable y nivelada para evitar caídas.
- Mantenimiento: Realizar mantenimiento periódico para asegurar que el dispensador funcione correctamente. Inspeccionar por piezas sueltas o daños.
- Uso de materiales: Asegúrese de que las pajitas utilizadas sean compatibles con el dispositivo.
- Almacenamiento: Proteger el dispensador de condiciones extremas, como calor, humedad o impacto.

## 3. Visión General y Especificaciones

- Modelo: THSL500
- Capacidad: 500 pajitas
- Material: Plástico resistente
- Dimensiones: 15 cm x 15 cm x 30 cm
- Peso: 1.2 kg
- Color: Transparente
- Tipo de Pajitas: Estándar y flexibles

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalar el producto: Retire el dispensador de su embalaje. Asegúrese de que todas las partes estén presentes.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un lugar adecuado para el dispensador en su establecimiento, preferiblemente cerca del área de servicio.
3. Colocación de pajitas:
  - Abra la tapa superior del dispensador.
  - Inserte las pajitas en el compartimento diseñado para ello. Asegúrese de no superar la capacidad máxima.
  - Cierre la tapa con un clic firme para asegurar que las pajitas queden almacenadas correctamente.

## 5. Operación

Para dispensar una pajita, simplemente presione la parte inferior del dispensador. La pajita saldrá automáticamente por la abertura designada. Asegúrese de que la tapa esté cerrada después de cada uso para mantener la higiene.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza interna: Retire las pajitas y limpie el interior del dispensador con un paño humedecido y un detergente suave. No sumerja el dispensador en agua.
- Limpieza externa: Use un paño suave y seco para limpiar la superficie exterior.
- Frecuencia: Realice la limpieza del dispensador al menos una vez a la semana o según el uso.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Las pajitas no dispensan: Verifique si el dispensador está lleno. Si es así, asegúrese de que no haya obstrucciones en la abertura.
- Pajitas atascadas: Retire el dispensador de su ubicación y revise si hay pajitas atascadas. Limpie el área si es necesario.

## 8. Eliminación

Este producto debe ser reciclado de acuerdo con las normativas locales de residuos. Consulte con su proveedor local de residuos para obtener información sobre el reciclaje de plásticos y otros materiales.

## 9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o información adicional, comuníquese a:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel d'utilisation du distributeur de pailles THSL500

### 1. Informations générales

Merci d'avoir choisi le distributeur de pailles THSL500. Ce produit est conçu pour faciliter l'accès aux pailles tout en maintenant une hygiène optimale dans votre établissement.

### 2. Informations de sécurité

- Utilisez uniquement le distributeur avec des pailles compatibles.
- Ne pas bloquer le mécanisme d'alimentation en pailles.
- Évitez de surcharger le distributeur au-delà de sa capacité maximale de 500 pailles.
- Gardez le distributeur hors de portée des enfants.
- En cas de défaut visible ou de dommages, ne pas utiliser le produit et contactez le service client.
- Consultez la section "Dépannage" pour toute question relative à la sécurité lors de l'utilisation.

### 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Capacité : 500 pailles
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable de haute qualité
- Dimensions : 200 mm (L) x 200 mm (P) x 500 mm (H)
- Poids : 1,5 kg
- Couleur : Argent
- Type de pailles compatibles : Paille standard

### 4. Installation et configuration

1. Déballer le produit avec précaution et vérifiez qu'il n'y a pas de pièces manquantes.
2. Placez le distributeur sur une surface plane et stable.
3. Alignez les pailles de manière à ne pas bloquer le mécanisme.
4. Retirez le couvercle supérieur et chargez les pailles dans le compartiment prévu.
5. Refermez le couvercle après le chargement.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Pour utiliser le distributeur, il suffit d'appuyer sur le levier pour libérer une paille.
- Assurez-vous que le distributeur contient des pailles pour un fonctionnement continu.

### 6. Nettoyage et entretien

- Nettoyez le distributeur à l'aide d'un chiffon humide et d'un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la finition.
- Vérifiez régulièrement le mécanisme d'alimentation pour assurer un fonctionnement fluide.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si les pailles ne coulissent pas : Vérifiez si le distributeur est surchargé.
- En cas de blocage : Retirez quelques pailles et vérifiez le mécanisme.
- Si la qualité des pailles est inférieure aux normes, vérifiez leur compatibilité avec le distributeur.

### 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le produit dans les déchets ménagers.
- Référez-vous aux réglementations locales pour une élimination appropriée.

### 9. Contact

Pour toutes questions, n'hésitez pas à nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Dispenser per Canucce THSL500

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del Dispenser per Canucce THSL500. Questo prodotto è progettato per una facile e comoda distribuzione di canucce, ideale per bar, ristoranti e altre strutture di ospitalità.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- **Uso Corretto:** Utilizzare il dispenser solo per la distribuzione di canucce usa e getta.
- **Fuga di Parti:** Assicurati che il dispenser sia completamente assemblato e che non ci siano parti allentate prima dell'uso.
- **Posizionamento:** Non posizionare il dispenser vicino a fonti di calore o in ambienti umidi.
- **Bambini:** Tenere il dispenser fuori dalla portata dei bambini per evitare il rischio di soffocamento con le canucce.
- **Manutenzione:** Effettuare controlli periodici per garantire che non vi siano rotture o malfunzionamenti.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

Il Dispenser per Canucce THSL500 è progettato per contenere fino a 500 canucce ed è dotato di un meccanismo di rilascio facile e veloce.

Specifiche Tecniche:

- **Capacità:** 500 canucce
- **Dimensioni:** 120 mm x 120 mm x 390 mm
- **Materiale:** Plastica resistente agli urti
- **Colore:** Trasparente
- **Utilizzo:** Interno ed esterno

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. **Preparazione:** Rimuovere il dispenser dalla confezione e controllare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
2. **Posizionamento:** Scegliere una superficie piana e stabile per il dispenser.
3. **Fissaggio (opzionale):** Se desiderato, utilizzare le viti e i tasselli forniti per fissare il dispenser a una parete.
4. **Caricamento:** Aprire il coperchio superiore e inserire le canucce fino al massimo della capacità.

## 5. Funzionamento

Per utilizzare il dispenser, afferrare una cannuccia dalla parte inferiore e tirarla verso il basso. Il meccanismo di rilascio permetterà di estrarre facilmente la cannuccia senza toccare le altre.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare un panno morbido e umido per pulire il dispenser. Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi.
- **Controlli:** Ispezionare regolarmente il dispenser per segni di usura o danni.
- **Sostituzione:** In caso di parti danneggiate, contattare l'assistenza per una sostituzione.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Le canucce non si estraggono:** Assicurarsi che il dispenser non sia sovraccarico e che le canucce siano caricate correttamente.
- **Malfunzionamento del meccanismo di rilascio:** Verificare che non ci siano ostruzioni e che il dispenser sia pulito.

## 8. Smaltimento

Per lo smaltimento del dispenser, seguire le normative locali relative ai rifiuti di plastica. Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziato.

## 9. Contatti

Per assistenza, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania